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Unleashing the Growth Juggernaut 

Solar Industries India (SOIL IN) , one of the world’s largest commercial explosives companie s , 

s tands poised  for its  next growth phase across defense , explosives , and mining value chain. 

E volv ing  from a dominant industrial explosives franchise into a vertically integrated defense 

manufacturer, SOIL is well positioned to cap ture  on high  entry -barrier segments , such as 

propellants,  warheads  and rocket  integration , ammunition, military drones  & unmanned 

aerial vehicles  (UAV ), counter -drone systems  (CDS) , and anti -tank guided  missiles (ATGM ). 

Its international (non -defense ) explosives  business is gain ing  strong traction . We expect a 

revenue CAGR of 25% and an earnings CAGR of 28% during  FY25 -28E.  We i nitiate coverage 

with a Buy rating and a TP of INR 1 5,450 based on 55x March FY2 8E P/E.    

Defense segment to fuel next-level growth: Defense revenue has surged at a CAGR of 82% 

during  FY21 -25, rising from a mere 5% of total sales in FY2 1 to 18% in FY25 . We see  th is  

segment driv ing the next phase  of superior growth , fueled by India’s INR  2.2tn defence capex 

in FY27BE, escalating  global conflicts , and rising worldwide  defence spending. Four critical 

categories now dominate modern warfare:  missiles  & rockets, drones, counter  drone s  and 

ammunition; SOIL remains the only compan y  in India active across  all of them , positioning 

it a s  a prime beneficiary  with  in -house developed  defence explosives , including  warhead s, 

would further accelerate  growth.  We expect a defence revenue CAGR of 66% during FY25 -

28E , with  revenue share expanding  to 42% in FY28E.   

Global footprint expansion drives explosives growth: SOIL has aggressively expanded its 

commercial explosives presence, operating in > 90 countries , with  7 international 

manufacturing facilities in  Zambia, Nigeria, Turkey, South Africa, Indonesia, Tanzania, and 

Ghana . International r evenue already accounts for 38% of total sales in FY25 , underscoring  

its global scale. We expect further acceleration with new  operations in Kazakhstan , Saudi 

Arabia  and Thailand in the  next two  years , driving  an export s  CAGR to  19% during FY25 -28E .  

SOIL signaling mega defence capex: The company plan s  INR 22bn in capex during FY26 -28E  

to scale existing capabilities and u nlock new avenues like advanced ammunition and 

aerospace solutions , funded through  internal accruals  and debt . This represents a major 

boom , anchored by  a MoU with the Government of Maharashtra for a n  INR 127bn mega 

defense project for  the next 10 yea rs . The initiative  will expan d production of drones and UAV, 

CDS , energetic materials, n ew generation exp losives , and robots . 

Initiate with Buy and a TP of INR 15,450: We initiate coverage o f S OIL with a Buy rating and 

a TP of INR 1 5,450  based on 55x March FY28E P/E (in  line with its three - and five -year one -

year forward P /E) . This underpin s robust  defense growth , international explosives 

expansion, and alignment with the g overnment’s defen se indigenization drive via the private 

sector . We expect an earnings CAGR of 28% during FY25 -28E with an average ROE and  ROCE 

of 3 0% & 3 8%, respectively, during FY26 -28E . Key risks include execution delays in large 

defence platforms and  slowdown in mining activity . 
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Key data 

Bloomberg SOIL IN 

Reuters Code SLIN.NS 

Shares outstanding (mn) 90 

Market cap (INR bn/USD mn) 1,125/11,969 

EV (INR bn/USD mn) 1,131/12,040 

ADTV 3M (INR mn/USD mn) 2,616/28 

52 week high/low 17,820/9,888 

Free float (%) 27 

Note: as on 23 March 2026; Source: Bloomberg 
 

 

Price chart 

 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

Shareholding (%) 
Q4 

FY25 

Q1 

FY26 

Q2 

FY26 

Q3 

FY26 

Promoter 73.2 73.2 73.2 73.2 

     % Pledge 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 

FII 5.8 6.8 7.1 6.7 

DII 14.1 13.6 12.9 12.9 

Others 6.9 6.5 6.9 7.2 
 

Source: BSE 

 

Price performance (%) 3M 6M 12M 

Nifty (14.0) (10.6) (3.6) 

Solar Industries India (0.9) (12.6) 16.7 

NSE Mid-cap (13.3) (10.6) (1.0) 

NSE Small-cap (14.4) (17.5) (6.6) 
 

Source: Bloomberg 
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Key financials 
YE March   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (INR mn) 60,695 75,403 96,189 120,726 148,781 

YoY (%) (12.3) 24.2 27.6 25.5 23.2 

EBITDA (INR mn) 13,692 19,604 25,146 32,079 39,852 

EBITDA margin (%) 22.6 26.0 26.1 26.6 26.8 

Adj PAT (INR mn) 9,138 13,553 17,571 22,506 28,052 

YoY (%) 5.6 48.3 29.6 28.1 24.6 

Fully DEPS (INR) 101.0 149.8 194.2 248.7 310.0 

RoE (%) 29.6 34.0 33.1 31.8 30.1 

RoCE (%) 29.0 35.5 36.5 36.1 34.8 

P/E (x) 123.1 83.0 64.0 50.0 40.1 

EV/EBITDA (x) 82.6 57.7 45.0 35.3 28.4 
 

Note: Pricing as on 23 March 2026; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Exhibit 1: India’s CDS market to post a 24% CAGR during FY24-29  Exhibit 2: Global ammunition market - to stay robust until CY32 

 

 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research  Source: IISS Database (2023), KPMG Research and Analysis, Inputs from Subject Matter 
Experts (SME), Elara Securities Research 

 
Exhibit 3: Revenue CAGR of 25% during FY25-28E  Exhibit 4: EBITDA CAGR of 27% during FY25-28E 

 

 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate  Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
 

 
Exhibit 5: Earnings CAGR of 28% during FY25-28E  Exhibit 6: ROCE and ROE to remain stable during FY25-28E 

 

 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate  Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Investment Rationale 

The company currently has an order 

backlog of >INR 210bn.  We  expect defense 

revenue to reach ~ INR 80bn by FY 29E; 

defense contribution is likely  to rise from 

18% in FY25 to ~ 50% by FY30E .  

 International revenue already accounts for 

38% of total sales in FY25, underscoring its 

global scale. SOIL would see further 

acceleration with  new operations in 

Kazakhstan , Saudi Arabia  and Thailand in 

the next two years,  driving an export s  CAGR 

to 19% during FY25 -28E  

 The company plans INR 22bn in capex 

during FY26 -28E . It has signed an MoU with 

to develop a n  INR 127bn mega defense 

proj ect for the next  10 years.  The project will 

focus on expanding drones  & UAV, counter -

drone systems,  robots,  energetic materials, 

and next -generation explosives  

 

Valuation Triggers 
 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Estimate 

 
Valuation triggers 

 Defense contribution to overall  sales rising to 

42% by FY28E  

 Capex of INR 22bn along with MoU with 

Maharashtra to develop INR 127bn mega 

project for the next 10 years  

Our assumptions 

 Revenue CAGR of 25% during FY25 -28E  

 Margin to sustain  at ~ 27% during  FY26 -28E, 

led by execution of better margin defense and 

export orders  

 ROCE and ROE to remain stable during FY25 -

28  

 

Valuation drivers: trading at one-year forward P/E of ~55x 

 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, Elara Securities Estimate 

 Key risks  

 Delay in execution of large defence orders , such 

as the Pinaka  rocket systems, and loitering 

munitions  

 Fall in ammonium nitrate prices leading to 

negative price cost spread  

Valuation  

(INR)   

EPS – FY26E                    175.9  

EPS – FY27E                  225.2  

Five-year average P/E (x)                     77.8  

Target multiple (x)                         55  

March FY28E EPS                      281  

Target price         15,450  

Source: Elara Securities Estimate 

 

Industry trends and macro factors 

 India ’s defense story is set to gain from rising indigenization and 

widening global ammunition supply gap  

 Heightened global geopolitical tensions, particularly in West Asia, 

the Russia -Ukraine conflict, and rising maritime, aerial, & land 

border frictions in the Indo -Pacific, are acting as primary drivers for 

a " security super cycle ," triggering record -high military spending 

bolstering defense sector growth globally           

 Market position and competitive landscape 

 S OIL is a dominant leader in the industrial explosives and 

defense sector, commanding a ~24% market share in its 

industry  

 Industry -leading fundamentals : EBITDA margin of 26% 

as o n  FY25 with a ROCE  of ~37% and a ROE of 31%  

 Large capex plan of INR 127bn in the next 10 years to 

ensure sales growth visibility  
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Financials (YE March) 
Income Statement (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Total Revenue 60,695 75,403 96,189 120,726 148,781 

Gross Profit 28,734 36,330 48,231 60,812 74,964 

EBITDA 13,692 19,604 25,146 32,079 39,852 

EBIT 12,258 17,789 22,713 28,747 35,529 

Interest expense 1,094 1,165 1,235 1,201 1,201 

Other income 445 708 1,084 1,355 1,693 

Exceptional/ Extra-ordinary items - - - - - 

PBT 11,609 17,332 22,562 28,900 36,021 

Tax 2,861 4,508 5,819 7,455 9,292 

Minority interest/Associates income 390 729 828 1,061 1,322 

Reported PAT 9,138 13,553 17,571 22,506 28,052 

Adjusted PAT 9,138 13,553 17,571 22,506 28,052 

      
 

Balance Sheet (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Shareholders' Equity 33,056 43,863 58,512 77,403 101,080 

Minority Interest 1,217 1,503 2,331 3,392 4,714 

Trade Payables 5,527 4,925 6,063 7,446 9,001 

Provisions & Other Current Liabilities 4,274 10,757 11,294 11,859 12,452 

Total Borrowings 11,050 9,396 8,896 8,896 8,896 

Other long term liabilities 648 10,612 11,111 11,634 12,185 

Total liabilities & equity 55,770 81,055 98,207 120,631 148,327 

Net Fixed Assets 19,563 25,120 44,687 61,355 79,032 

Goodwill - - - - - 

Intangible assets - - - - - 

Business Investments / other NC assets 7,177 10,343 11,218 11,218 11,218 

Cash, Bank Balances & treasury investments 5,007 12,545 6,546 6,877 10,989 

Inventories 8,468 10,400 11,790 14,050 16,444 

Sundry Debtors 8,449 12,386 13,704 16,869 20,381 

Other Current Assets 7,107 10,262 10,262 10,262 10,262 

Total Assets 55,770 81,055 98,207 120,631 148,327 
 

Cash Flow Statement   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Cashflow from Operations 14,060 24,676 18,794 21,670 27,350 

Capital expenditure (5,485) (10,011) (22,750) (20,000) (22,000) 

Acquisitions / divestitures - - - - - 

Other Business cashflow (1,780) (5,921) 6,193 1,129 1,411 

Free Cash Flow 8,576 14,665 (3,956) 1,670 5,350 

Cashflow from Financing (6,647) (5,429) (2,821) (2,468) (2,649) 

Net Change in Cash / treasury investments 2,206 7,538 (5,999) 331 4,113 
 

Key assumptions & Ratios   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Dividend per share (INR) 8.5 10.0 12.0 14.0 16.0 

Book value per share (INR) 365.3 484.7 646.5 855.3 1,116.9 

RoCE (Pre-tax) (%) 29.0 35.5 36.5 36.1 34.8 

ROIC (Pre-tax) (%) 32.0 43.1 43.1 39.4 38.1 

ROE (%) 29.6 34.0 33.1 31.8 30.1 

Asset Turnover (x) 3.4 3.4 2.8 2.3 2.1 

Net Debt to Equity (x) 0.2 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Net Debt to EBITDA (x) 0.4 (0.2) 0.1 0.1 (0.1) 

Interest cover (x) (EBITDA/ int exp) 12.5 16.8 20.4 26.7 33.2 

Total Working capital days (WC/rev) 108.1 160.4 106.1 96.8 99.2 
 

Valuation   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

P/E (x) 123.1 83.0 64.0 50.0 40.1 

P/Sales (x) 18.5 14.9 11.7 9.3 7.6 

EV/ EBITDA (x) 82.6 57.7 45.0 35.3 28.4 

EV/ OCF (x) 80.5 45.9 60.2 52.2 41.4 

FCF Yield 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Price to BV (x) 34.0 25.6 19.2 14.5 11.1 

Dividend yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Note: Pricing as on 23 March 2026; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 

 

  

Revenue CAGR of 25% during 

FY25-28E 
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Unleashing the growth juggernaut 

 Defense segment  to drive next -level growth story  

 Global footprint expansion fueling explosives growth  

 SOIL s ignals MEGA defence capex  

 
Defense segment to drive the next level of growth story 

Primed for a giant leap 

SOIL ’s defence segment can be categorized into two : 1) explosives , and 2) products. In the defence 

explosives s pace , the company manufactur es high melting explosives (HMX) & propellants and 

became the first private firm  to supply HMX to the India’s defense sector. In the defence products 

space , it  manufactures propellants for missiles & rockets, pyros, ignitors, ammunition filings, fuses & 

assembly of missiles  & rockets and ventured into the most sought after  and new -age products , such 

as  drones, counter -dr one system  (CDS) , ammunition and robots. It is enhanc ing its product portfolio 

with composite propellants for missiles , such as the Akash  and the Brah Mos , rocket s like  the Pinaka , 

rocket integrators , and multi -mode hand grenades.  

The d efense segment is likely to drive the next level of superior growth , supported by 1) the rise in 

India’s defence capex , up 22 % in FY27 BE , 2) ongoing wars (Russia -Ukraine, Israel -Hamas  & US -Iran) 

would need to replenish inventory, and 3) surge in global defence spend . Defense revenue contribut ion 

jumped to ~ 18% of overall sales in FY25 at INR 1 3.5bn from a mere ~5% at INR 1.2bn in FY21 , buoyed by 

current global geopolitical scenario. Defense revenue grew at a CAGR of 82% during  FY21 -25.  

We take cognizance from wars fought globally that the new -age battlefield needs  four defence 

products namely : 

 Missiles  and r ockets  

 Drones (interceptor s , loitering  munitions, MALE and HALE)  

 Counter -drone system  

 Ammunition  

Considering SOIL is present in all four categories with proven capability in three out of four  segments 

make s it is a major beneficiary of global defence spend . Thus, w e expect defense revenue share  to 

surge to 42% in FY28E  from 30% in FY26E . With a  current  order backlog of >INR 210bn with an equally 

promising order pipeline, we are enthused on huge opportunities  in  the defense business . 

Exhibit 7: Defence revenue CAGR of 66% during FY25-28E 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Exhibit 8: Evolution  

 

Source: FY25 Company Annual Report, Elara Securities Research 

 

Rockets – Pinaka in the arsenal 

The Ministry of Defense (MoD) has inked contract with Economic Explosives (EEL),  a wholly owned 

subsidiary of SOIL  for the procurement of area denial munition (ADM) Type -1, dual -purpose improved 

conventional munition (DPICM) and high explosive pre -fragmented (HEPF) Mk -1 (Enhanced) rockets , 

respectively , for the Pinaka  multiple launch rocket sys tem (MLRS) at a total cost of INR  101.5bn. ADM 

Type -1 of the Pinaka  MLRS has a specialized warhead to deliver a quantum of sub -munitions over a 

larger area targeting mechanized forces, vehicles and personnel, thereby denying specific areas to the 

enemy. HEPF Mk -1 (E) rockets are advanced versions of in -service HEPF rocket s which have 

enhanced range to strike deep into enemy territory with precision and lethality.  The procurement of 

ADM Type -1 (DPICM) and HEPF Mk -1 (E) rockets will mark a milestone in the mo derni zation of the 

artillery rocket regiments . These advanced ADM (DPICM) and HEPF ammunition will play a crucial 

role in bolstering the Indian Army’s firepower by enabling precise and long -range strikes.  

SOIL has bagged a much -anticipated order for the supply of area denial munitio n (ADM) Type -1 

(DPICM) and high explosive pre -fragmented (HEPF) Mk -1 (Enhanced) rockets , respectively , for the 

Pinaka  MLRS  worth INR 60.8bn executable in  the next 8 -15 years, out of which 86% of the contract will 

be executed within 10 years . 

Drone – Proven capabilities in medium altitude long endurance (MALE) UAV arena 

SOIL, through its wholly owned subsidiary, Solar Defense & Aerospace (SDAL) , has successfully 

forayed into the development of advanced unmanned aerial vehicles (UAV). The company  has 

inaugurated a n  innovative  drone and unmanned aerial vehicle (UAV) manufacturing at Nagpur to 

strengthen indigenous production of drones, UAV, loitering munitions as well as counter drone 

systems (CDS) . Although major firms  are making rapid strides in surveillance and logistics 

application of drones, combat -ready UAV and weaponized drone technologies need  advanced infra 

1996-2000 

 Commences production of packaged 

explosives, bulk explosives and detonators 

2001-05 

 Adds detonating cord, cast-boosters, PETN to 

the product portfolio 

 Expands our footprint to international markets 

2006-11 

 Lists on BSE & NSE 

 Established facilities in Zambia and Nigeria 

 Ventures into defence 

2012-15 

 Establishes Turkey plant 

 Establishes started manufacturing three-layer 

shock tubes & electronic detonators 

 Commences supply of high energy materials 

 Establishes facilities for propellant and ignitors 

2023-24 

 Ranks among The TOP 5 global explosives 

companies 

 Fully indigenous 30mm ammunition supplied to 

the Indian Navy lion 

 Receives the first-ever order for loitering 

munition – the NAGASTRA-1 by a private 

company 

2019-22 

 SOIL reaches momentous 25-year milestone 

 Established Centre of Excellence for Life 

Assessment 

 Manufacturing starts at Ghana, Tanzania and 

Indonesia 

 Enhanced detonator capacity 

2016-18 

 Establishes facilities for multi-mode hand 

grenade, pyros, ignitors, warheads & integration 

of rockets 

 Large-scale capacity for high energy materials 

established 

 Commences the TNT plant 

 Commences production of solid propellant 

booster for BrahMos missiles 

 Commences operations at South Africa 

2024-25 

 Bags the highest-ever order for the Pinaka 

rockets valued at INR 60.8bn 

 Defence orderbook stands at INR 150bn 

 Counter drone system (Bhargavastra) micro 

missile initial trials successful 

 Loitering munitions – the Nagastra-1 -- 

successfully delivered to the Indian Army 

 Crossed market cap of INR 1,000bn 
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and tech expertise. In our view, it  is bridging t he gap by developing systems for military use inclusive 

of drone -based mine detection and disposal systems, loitering munitions & CDS .   

The evolution to MALE UAV came on the back of completion of delivery for 480 Nagastra -1 loitering 

muni tions to the Indian Army , enhancing defense capabilities with GPS -guided precision strike 

drones capable of neutralizing hostile targets in kamikaze mode across terrains and distances, while 

the Nagastra -2 and the Nagastra -3, the latter a prototype for the medium range precision kill system  

(MRPKS), are under development.  The Nagastra -3  has a range of up to 100km  and can carry a warhead 

of 8.5kg enduring for three  hours. SOIL intends to pursue opportunities in proximity fuse, high 

performance UAV, UAS, C -UAS for surveillance and defense against a eri al threats  in the near to 

medium term . 

Th is  initiative aligns with  growing global recognition of drones , indicating a key arsenal in modern 

warfare , which was prevalent during the recent geopolitical skirmish , such as  Armenia -Azerbaijan 

war, strikes in Syria, and the ongoing Russia -Ukraine  & Israel -Iran conflicts . 

CDS -- multiyear opportunity 

SOIL has designed and developed a new low cost CDS via hard kill mode, the Bhargavastra , 

leapfrogging to supply systems and platforms from consumables helpful to counter escalating threat 

of drone swarms. The corresponding micro rockets equipped with the CDS underwent rigorous testing 

at Seaward Firing Range, Gopalpur  in Odisha . The Bhargavastra  has  advanced capabilities for 

detecting and eliminating small, incoming drones at distances of up to 2.5km.  It employs unguided 

micro rockets as the first layer of defense capable of neutralizing swarm of drones with lethal radius 

of 20m and guided micro -missile (already tested earlier) as the second layer for pinpoint accuracy, 

ensuring precise and impactful neutralization. They are d esigned for seamless deployment across 

diverse terrains, including high -altitude regions (> 5 ,000m above sea level) . 

The company has developed the Rudrastra , which  is an indigenously developed India ’s hybrid vertical 

take -off (VTOL) UAV that combines versatility of vertical lift with the range of fixed -swing flight for 

deep -strike, surveillance , and reconnaissance missions. The Indian Army has successfully conducted 

trails of the R udrastra  hybrid  VTOL  UAV  at Pokhran, Rajasthan . 

Exhibit 9: Solar Industries product portfolio  

 

Source: Company website, Elara Securities Research 
 

A t Advantage Vidarbha 2026 , SOIL has unveiled the Vijayastra , an indigenous unmanned aerial 

vehicle (UAV) designed for precision strikes and reconnaissance missions . The development marks 

a significant stride in India's push for self -reliance in defence technologies under the Atmanirbhar 

Bharat  initiative. Announced on 11 February 2026, the Vijayastra  integrates advanced propulsion 

systems derived from S OIL 's  expertise in rocket propellants and warheads.  It  boasts a loitering 

munition capability, allowing it to patrol designated areas for up to 90 minutes before executin g 

kamikaze -style attacks on high -value targets. Its lightweight composite airframe, weighing under 

15kg, enables deployment from man -portable launchers or small UAV carriers.  

https://www.drishtiias.com/daily-updates/daily-news-analysis/uavs-in-modern-warfare
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The system employs GPS  and INS  navigation augmented by electro -optical  & infrared (EO  and IR) 

seekers for terminal guidance, achieving pinpoint accuracy within a 2 -metre circular error probable 

(CEP).  Engineered for versatility, the Vijayastra  operates at altitudes between 100 m  and 4,000m, with 

a maximum range exceeding 50km. S OIL  has incorporated indigenous rocket motors, drawing from 

its proven Nagastra -1 platform, which the Indian Army inducted in CY 23. This evolution addresses 

gaps in swarm drone tactic s and counter -UAV operations amid escalating border tensions with 

neighbors.  The UAV warhead, a high -explosive fragmentation type with programmable fuse options, 

delivers a lethal radius of 15m, optimized for armored vehicles, bunkers, and personnel 

concentrations. Testing at S OIL  facilities in Maharashtra demonstrated successful intercepts against 

moving targets, including simulated enemy tank . 

Ammunition foray into 155mm shell production  

India is slated to become the prime manufacturing hub for advanced 155mm artillery ammunition for 

all types of artillery guns operated over 75 armies worldwide. To achieve full self -reliance in 

ammunition manufacturing, the MoD is encouraging private companies to set up new production 

facilities to meet ammunition demand of the Armed Forc es. Several foreign original equipment 

manu facturers (OEM)  --  Nexter of France, Rosoboronexport of Russia, Nammo AS of Norway, Saab 

Bofors Dynamics of Sweden, Elbit Systems  of Israel, Diehl Defence of Germany, Denel of South Africa, 

Yugo  Import SDPR of Serbia, Arsenal of Bulgaria, and Raytheon  & BAE Systems of the US  are keen on 

partnering with domestic companies to bulk produce  155mm  Terminally Guided Munitions  

projectiles . 

SOIL had supplied the much coveted first batch of 100% indigenous 30mm ammunition in FY23 and 

has successfully ventured into production of 155mm artillery shell. It boasts superior execution 

capabilities and a robust infrastructure to manufacture it, and c ommercial production is set to begin 

in the near to medium term.  

Development of new explosives to bolster prospects 

SOIL has developed three new explosives that would result in enhancing effectiveness of warheads, 

aerial bombs, artillery shells and underwater  weapons. The new formulation was tested under 

the  Defence Export Promotion Scheme  (DEPS) of the Navy . The  Navy has recently completed 

successful certification tests of the following three : SEBEX -2, SITBEX -1 and SIMEX -4. SEBEX -2 is a  

castable explosive made with HMX, having TNT equivalence of 2.0x. The  conventional explosive, used 

in the Brah M os missile, has a TNT equivalence of  about 1.5x ; most explosives used in warheads 

around the world have a  TNT equivalence between 1.25x and 1.3 0x . 

SITBEX 1  (thermobaric explosive) generates  extended blast duration with intense heat, and it is suited 

to target enemy bunkers, tunnels, and other fortified positions.  Thermobaric explosive 

compositions  are fuel -rich formulations capable of creating sustained high temperature and longer 

duration overpressure compared to conventional high explosives ; SIMEX 4  is a munition that is safer 

than standard explosives when it comes to storage, transportation & handling and is more likely to 

accidentally go off.  

We believe SOIL is the only company to develop these explosives in India , exhibiting early advantage 

and sustain ed  market leadership . We view this development as a testament to its  robust internal R&D 

capabilities, cultivated over several years.  Currently , these products are in testing and validation 

phase, these high -tech platforms are set to diversify and fortify revenue streams in  the medium  to 

long term on successful induction.  Furthermore, we expect  huge  export s potential within friendly 

nations. Conse quently, these advancements are poised to significantly accelerate the company’s 

defense revenue in  the medium term  
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Exhibit 10: Recent order wins 

Year Order 
Duration  

(in years) 
Client Order type 

Order size 

(INR mn) 

Q4FY26 Supply of defence product 4 International Entity Exports 5,890 

Q4FY26 Supply of defence product 4 International Entity Exports 8,300 

Q3FY26 Supply of explosives 2 Coal India Domestic 17,460 

Q3FY26 Supply of defence product 4 NA International 14,000 

Q3FY26 Supply of bulk explosives 2 
South Eastern 

Coalfields  
Domestic 4,830 

Q1FY26 Supply of defence product 1 Ministry of Defence Domestic 1,580 

Q1FY26 Supply of cartridge explosives & accessories 2 Coal India Domestic 4,020 

Q4FY25 Supply of multi-mode hand grenade 1 Ministry of Defence Exports 2,390 

Q4FY25 Supply of defence product 6 International Entity Exports 21,500 

Q4FY25 

Supply of Area Denial Munition (ADM) 

Type-1 (DPICM) and High Explosive Pre 

Fragmented (HEPF) Mk-1 (Enhanced) rockets 

respectively for PINAKA Multiple Launcher 

Rocket System (MLRS)  

8-15 Ministry of Defence Domestic 60,840 

Q3FY25 Supply of defence products 4  Exports 20,390 

Q3FY25 Supply of defence products 5  Exports 5,800 
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

 

Readiness 2030 to provide opportunities until FY30 

The North Atlantic Treaty Organization (NATO) have endorsed a new national spending benchmark: 

5% of gross domestic product (GDP ) to be invested annually in core defence requirements as well as 

defense - and security -related spending by CY35 . Readiness 2030  (formerly ReArm Europe) is a CY25 

European Commission initiative aimed at significantly strengthening the EU's defense capabilities by 

CY30. It will  result in EUR 1 ,000bn worth of defense  spending by CY30, out of which 40% is likely to be 

toward equipment.  

Rheinmetall (RHM), in its CY24 commentary, stated  target addressable mark et (TAM) could be  

~EUR 300 -400bn by CY30 , a jump of 10x vs earlier expectation s of EUR 42bn. M anagement expects to 

grow at  a rate of 30 -35% in CY25 from EUR 2.8bn currently with a revenue potential of EUR 6 -7bn in 

CY27 and >EUR 10bn in CY27.  

In its CY24 analyst call , RHM stated it sees huge prospects for 155mm -calibe r ammunition. The 

company is operating at a capacity of 750,000 rounds and is expected to grow to 1.1 rounds by CY27. 

The company also stated Ukraine would require ~3mn rounds of artillery per year spanning the next 

10 years. Ukraine ’s government has asked it  to build capacity to manufacture 1.5mn rounds. As per 

management, this would be 15mn rounds for the next  10 years and contract  of ~EUR 50bn . 

Exhibit 11: Europe’s NATO defence spend set to grow to around EUR 1,000bn  

 

Note: based on Nominal GDP, 1) NATO 2) equipment share 3) assumed Rheinmetall capture rate of up to 20 -25%; Source: IMF, Rheinmetall 
calculations, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 12: Sales to more than double in the next three years 

 

Source: Rheinmetall, Elara Securities Research 

 

Global footprint expansion fueling explosives business 

 SOIL started its commercial operations of industrial explosives and established facilities in 

Zambia and Nigeria in CY11 . Furthermore, the company continue s  to expand footprints in Turkey, 

South Africa, Ghana, Tanzania & Indonesia, from  just 3 locations in FY15 . SOIL expanded across 

10 geographies contributing to 3 8% of consolidated revenue  in FY25 . Over FY26 -29E , it w ould  

target to enhance its presence in Kazakhstan, Saudi Arabia & Thailand  with expectation of 

commissioning in the near to medium term . 

 As a next phase of growth, the company is strengthening its footprint across existing geographies 

through forward and backward integration. In FY25, SOIL acquired Pro Blast Group for INR 2.5bn. 

The acquisition provides SOIL direct access to Pro Blast’s min ing clients, enabling it to deepen its 

participation in the mining value chain in South Africa by transitioning from a pure product 

supplier to an integrated solutions provider. Pro Blast reported a PAT of INR 234mn in FY25, 

implying an acquisition P/E of  >10x. Notably, South Africa ’s operations turned profitable for the 

first time since inception during the year.  

 We believe the company’s strategy of pursuing acquisitions in existing geographies is value -

accretive, as it enables capacity expansion and enhances proximity to end -customers.  Such 

targeted inorganic growth is likely to drive operational efficienc y, strengthen market positioning, 

and support a meaningful uplift in both revenue scale and profitability over time . This focused 

international  strategy will enhance geographic diversification, positioning the company as a 

globally diversified explosives firm well  poised to deliver 19% CAGR during FY25 -28E   

SOIL Signalling MEGA defence capex  

 SOIL signed an MoU with the Government of Maharashtra to establish an anchor mega defence 

proje ct, involving a total investment outlay of INR 127bn in  the next 10 years. This project will 

support capacity expansion across a range of defence products, including drones and unmanned 

aerial vehicles  (UAV ), counter -drone systems, energetic materials, robots, and new -generation 

explosives  

 The company  invested ~ INR 12bn in FY25 and has outlined a robust capex plan of ~INR 25bn for 

FY2 6. This investment cycle is set to unlock new growth opportunities by scaling existing 

capability , upgrading technologies, and expanding the product portfolio, including advanced 

ammunition and aerospace solutions . P lanned capex will be funded through a mix of internal 

accruals and debt. SOIL  — through its wholly owned subsidiary Economic Explosives (EEL)  — is 

significantly accelerating investment in the high -mar gin defence segment  

 H 1FY26 capex stood moderate at INR 7.6bn , adversely affe cted by heavy and prolonged Monsoon 

season . Management expects capex for FY26 to be lower than earlier guidance of INR 25bn. While 

some capex may get deferred on to next year, we believe cumulative capex plan of INR 12 7bn over 

the next 10 years remain intact  

Tactical vehicles 

Logistical vehicles 
EUR 2.6bn 

EUR 3.8bn 

+30-35% 

EUR 8-9bn 

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

>EUR 10bn 

Vision 2030 
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 SOIL recently inaugurated  a new facility dedicated to U AV’s  and robotics to strengthen defence 

capabilities, particularly in drone -based warfare and advanced robotics designed for extreme 

conditions . M anagement sa ys  the new facility will focus on manufacturing of UAV, with a 

capacity of 10,000 units p a in the rang e of  15-1,500km while robotics will play a crucial role in 

defence with an estimated production of ~1,000 robots dedicated to the defence sector . It stated 

that the factory would be focusing on des igning, developing and manufacturing several emerging 

& strategic products, electronic components and assemblies, in the first phase  such as advanced 

AI powered UAV , including the production of MALE drones  

 

Industry overview  

Drone market witnessing robust growth     

The drone technology has emerged as a significant change  in modern warfare and security scenarios. 

India’s drone manufacturing industry is set to jump to INR 9bn in CY25 from INR 600mn in FY21, as 

per the Ministry of Civil Aviation . This is further likely to post a CAGR of 22% during F Y25 -30.  

A s the global drone industry gains currency, so does the number of attacks and incursions into the 

Indian territory in  the past four years, indicating a shift in warfare tactics.  The first -ever reported 

drone attack on a defence establishment was that on an Indian Air Force Station at Jammu (the drone 

had dropped two explosives) . 

The Border Security Force (BSF) has shot down and /or intercepted 125 drones in  H1CY24, 107 drones 

in CY23 and 22 drones in CY22 (along the border Punjab shares with Pakistan).  

Exhibit 13: Drone’s market to post a CAGR of 22% during FY25-29 

 

Source: Ministry of Civil Aviation, Elara Securities Research  

 
Counter-drone systems: strong demand due to rising geopolitical flashpoints    

The counter -drone systems (CDS) industry is witnessing a surge in demand, led by escalating 

geopolitical flashpoints. The recent drone attacks on Israel, and the Russia -Ukraine conflict have 

shown that drones will now be a primary means of attack and infiltration, th ereby  necessitating an 

effective means to counter attack . More than 150 drones were launched by Iran on Israel during the 

conflict . As a r esult, two types of technologies have been developed to counter drone systems by  type 

(soft kill and hard kill systems) .      

Soft kill systems are primarily used to capture the drone, and retrieve it safely, using methods , such 

as hacking the software, capturing the drone, and jamming the signal. Hard kill, on the other hand, is 

used to kill and completely neutralize the drone.  
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Exhibit 14: Global counter drone systems – counter measures and key companies 

Equipment Use 
Soft/ 

hard kill 
Major companies 

RF jammers 
Transmits large RF energy towards the drone, masking the 

controller signal 
Soft kill TRD Systems PTE, HP Wust 

GPS spoofers 
Sends a new signal to the target drone, which replaces the 

communication signal 
Soft kill Regulus 

High power microwave devices 
Generates an electromagnetic pulse capable of disrupting 

electronic devices 
Soft kill Diehl Defence 

Nets and net guns Fires a net at a drone, prohibiting the rotor blades Soft kill 
Fortem Technologies,  

OpenWorks Engineering 

High energy lasers Fires a focused laser that destroys the drone Hard kill Lockheed Martin, Raytheon 

Cyber takeover systems 
Sends a signal to hack the drone, assume control and direct 

it to land safely    
Soft kill D-Fend Solutions 

 

Source: Robin Radar Systems, Elara Securities Research 

 

Anti-drone market: rising competition due to growing demand 

The anti -drone systems industry is witnessing an increase in new entrants and global firms seeking 

to enter India due to growing demand. In India, companies , such as Bharat Electronics, Zen 

Technologies, Paras Defence & Adani Defence , and several startups  like  Big Bang Boom Solutions, 

Alpha Design Technologies and Jataayu Aerospace , are present in the s oft kill a s well as  hard kill 

segments . In the global space, large companies , such as Drone Shield, Thales, Lockheed Martin, Saab, 

Israel Aerospace (IAI) , ar e leading the market  

Counter-drone industry CAGR of 24% during FY24-29 

To avert such incursions, there is a growing demand for effective counter -drone technologies to 

protect important strategic assets , such as military bases, refineries, airports, and other critical 

infrastructure. India has ~15,106km of land border and a coastline of ~7,516km, including island 

territories, as per the Ministry of Home Affairs. Considering the counter unmanned aerial system 

(CUAS) range of 5 -10km, the CDS industry in India set to be INR 150 -200bn in the next 3 -5 years, at a 

CAGR of 24% through  FY24 -29 (Source : ZEN ) 

Exhibit 15: CDS market CAGR of 24% during FY24-29 

 

Source: ZEN, Elara Securities Research 
 

Global explosive industry overview 

Over the decades , India has been predominantly dependent on imports to manufacture explosives 

until the country establish ed Imperial Chemical Industries in 1953 . The company  paved the way for 

the domestic explosives industry to undergo rapid transformation to reduce dependence on imports , 

thereby moving towards self -sufficiency.  

India’s explosives sector is jointly regulated by the Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal 

Trade of India  (DPIIT ) and  the Ministry of Home Affairs. The framework needs  compulsory licensing 

under the Industries (Development & Regulation) Act, 1951, and covers the entire value chain  — from 

manufacturing and marketing to storage, transportation, and final use  — with compliance enforced 

through several  specialized legislations.  
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Despite regulatory challenges, the availability of technology through the transfer -of-technology (ToT ) 

route, rising import substitution, and relatively low capital intensity enabled new entrants , such as 

Vijaya Explosives, Special Blasts, and Vetrivel Explosives to enter the industry. Industrial explosives 

demand expanded rapidly during FY00 – 08, supported by the commissioning of thermal power plants 

and increased mining activity , led  by strong coal demand. However, growth moderated during FY09 –

14, due to mining bans in select states, weak infrastructure momentum, and muted coal output growth 

of a mere  2.8% CAGR.  

Subsequently, the removal of iron and manganese ore mining bans across Odisha, Chhattisgarh, 

Jharkhand, Goa, and Karnataka, along with the opening of coal mining to private operators and 

increased infrastructure spending . This  drove a strong revival in the domestic explosives industry 

from FY15. At the same time, several large manufacturers began exploring exports to broaden their 

growth opportunities. While the domestic market offers the scale needed for stable operations, exp orts 

provide superior margin a nd have therefore become a key strategic focus for the industry.  

Global explosives market Industry Overview 

The global explosives market is a multi -billion -dollar business . Robust infrastructure spend  in India, 

China, and other emerging economies, along with steady mining expansion in South America and 

Africa, indicates the industry could post mid -to-high single -digit CAGR of ~ 5– 6% during CY24 – 33. 

Growing use of explosives in mining and infrastructure, along with huge  transportation, safety, and 

regulatory cost, ha ve  led most countries to produce their own to meet domestic needs. As a result, 

global production an d consumption trends tend to closely align.  

Several notable developments are currently shaping the global explosives landscape , as follows:  

 Regional concentration and growth momentum in Asia: China accounts for 35% of total 

consumption for global explosives consumed while other key Asian markets , such as India, 

Indonesia, Japan, Saudi Arabia, the UAE, South Korea, Taiwan, and Malaysia, accounts for ~ 50% 

of global explosives consumption . Ongoing growth in construction and mining activity across 

Asia is set  to drive explosives demand at a rapid  pace than in other regions.  

 North America — explosives demand driven by mining, infrastructure, and energy: North 

America  represents ~11% of global explosives consumption (Source: S&P ). Demand is s upported 

by enhanced mining activity in  key industries like metal, non -metal & coal segments , especially 

in deep or low -grade deposits , coupled by major infrastructure and tunneling projects that need  

controlled blasting well supported by applications , like  well perforation and hydraulic fracturing 

driving additional explosives us e 

 Mining -- key growth driver: Domestic global explosives consumption remains at ~38% primarily 

attributed to metal mining, underscoring the importance of base - metal extraction  (Source: S&P ). 

With rising demand linked to energy transition, increased infrastructure spending, and declining 

ore grades, the metal mining sector is set  to play an increasingly significant role in driving 

explosives us e worldwide  

 Coal mining -- major force behind explosives consumption: This sector  represents 36% of global 

industrial explosives consumption  (Source: S&P ), underscoring its essential role in the energy 

sector. Continued demand for thermal coal in the Developing Marke ts, tighter environmental 

regulations, rising stripping ratios, and the drive for higher blasting efficiency are likely  to further 

increase explosives us e within this segment  

 Accelerating M&A activity and strategic expansion in global markets: The mining subsidiary 

of Omnia Holdings , BME has signed a conditional sale and purchase of shares agreement with  PT 

Multi Nitrotama Kimia (MNK) , a  market leader in Indonesia in the provision of explosives and 

blasting services,  Enaex’s acquisition of Australia’s MTi Group, the EPC Groupe’s buyout of Brazil’s 

Pirobras Industrial and AECI’s push into Peru with the complete development permits in hand   

 

https://www.omnia.co.za/
https://mnk.co.id/
https://mnk.co.id/
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Exhibit 16: Asia – lion’s share in global consumption  Exhibit 17: Heavy Reliance on Metals & Coal Dominates Sector Mix 

 

 

 

Source: S&P Global, Elara Securities Research  Source: S&P Global, Elara Securities Research 

 

Healthy volume growth led by Coal India (CIL) 

Industry output (bulk and cartridge combined) posted  an  ~8.7% CAGR during  FY09 – 24 to reach 2m n  

tonnes, supported primarily by domestic coal -sector demand and rising exports of detonators, fuses, 

Pentaerythritol tetranitrate (PETN ), and accessories  (Source: PESO ). Most  of this production will  be 

supplied to the domestic coal -mining industry, particularly Coal India and its subsidiaries. To cater to 

this demand and minimize logistics cost, several India -based  explosives manufacturers have located 

their plants  near Coal India’s major mining clusters.  

Exhibit 18: Domestic explosives production CAGR of 8.7% during FY09-24 

 

Source: PESO, Elara Securities Research 
 

Exhibit 19: Detonators volume CAGR of 3.2% during FY09-24 

 

Source: PESO, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 20: Detonators fuse volume CAGR of 10.5% during FY09-24 

 

Source: PESO, Elara Securities Research 

 

Between FY07 and FY25, Coal India’s explosives consumption increased significantly from INR 

5,405mn to INR 41,438mn, after reaching a high of INR 56,551mn in FY23 before moderating. During  

the same period, its stripping ratio rose from 1.7x to 2.7x, reflecting a greater volume of overburden 

removed per tonne of coal  — an indication of deeper mining operations and escalating extraction 

effort s . 

Exhibit 21: CIL Drives Strong Volume Growth with Rising Contribution from Others/ Captive Segment 

 

Source: CIL, Elara Securities Research 
 

Exhibit 22: Robust offtake for CIL/SCCL/others driving the charge  

 

Source: CIL, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 23: CIL consumption CAGR of 12% during FY07-25  

 

Source: CIL, Elara Securities Research 

 

Exhibit 24: CIL stripping ratio showing a healthy uptrend 

 

Source: CIL, Elara Securities Research 
         

While CIL has a long -term supply arrangement with IOC’s Indo Burmah Petroleum (IBP ) division to 

outsource ~20% of its explosives requirement, SOIL has surpassed the incumbent and become CIL’s 

largest supplier, commanding a 23.2% share in FY25.  
 

Exhibit 25: CIL at 23.2% market share in FY25 

 

Source: CIL, Elara Securities Research 
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deeper mining activity and higher overburden removal per to n  of coal.  
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Exhibit 26: SCCL explosives CAGR of ~23% CAGR during FY07-24 

 

Source: SCCL, Elara Securities Research 

 

Exhibit 27: Stripping Ratio Remains Stable with Periodic Efficiency Improvements 

 

Source: SCCL, Elara Securities Research 
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The global ammunition s  market was pegged at INR 1.3trn in CY 23 and is likely to be at  4% during  

CY 23-32 to INR 1.8tn in CY 32.H eavy caliber ammunition account s for 53.5% of global demand, followed 

by grenades, mines , and  mortars at 23.3% and medium caliber at 12.8%. The small calibe r market at 

INR 89.6bn is likely to increase to INR 101.6bn and volume demand , which was 2.3bn rounds in CY 23 

and is set  to rise to ~ 2.6bn rounds by CY 32. The medium -calibe r market was at INR 166bn in CY 23 and 

set to grow to INR 1 93.7b n  by CY32 . Demand for various calibers  under the medium -caliber  

ammunition category was 36.0mn rounds in CY 23, and it is set  to grow to ~ 41.9mn rounds by CY 32 on 

account of moderni zation and mechanization of Armed Forc es . Global heavy calibe r ammunition 

stood at INR 691.2bn is set  to grow to INR 1,046bn by CY 32, registering a CAGR of 5% during  CY 23-32. 

Demand for various calibers  under the heavy -caliber  ammunition category was ~1.8n rounds in  CY 23 

and is set  to grow to ~ 2.8mn rounds by CY 32. 

In CY 23, the global grenade, mortar, and mine s  demand were estimated at ~ 1.8mn units and is set  to 

grow to ~ 2.8mn units by CY 32. Global demand for grenades,  mines and mortars was ~INR 300.8bn in 

CY 23 and is set  to grow to INR 371.8bn by CY 32. Global demand for loitering ammunition was ~ 9,450 

units in CY 23 and is set  to grow to 26,905 units by CY 32. L oitering ammunition demand was ~ INR  

45bn in CY 23, primarily driven by moderni zation of the Armed Force s and demonstrated us e of these 

platforms in foreign conflicts and this demand is set  to grow to be ~ INR  128.1bn by CY 32, registering 

a CAGR of 12% during  CY 23-32. 

Exhibit 28: Global ammunition market- to stay robust until CY32 

 

Source: IISS Database (2023), KPMG Research and Analysis, Inputs from Subject Matter Experts (SME), Elara Securities Research 

 

India’s ammunition market in the fast lane 

India ’s ammunition industry is well poised to grow backed by strategic initiatives and increas ed  

security needs with primary drivers being rising geopolitical tensions amid neighbouring countries 
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evolving security challenges and ensuring the Armed Forces  are well equipped to handle cross -border 

conflicts.  
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consumed or expired with a conscious approach to address inventory shortfall to ensur e the Armed 

Forces to have adequate supply for sustained operations. Furthermore, the country  has endeavour ed 

to modernize defence programs supported by financial commitments, which includes significant 

allocation of the defence budget to capital expenditure. Self -reliance is a significant growth driver , 

propelling the ind ustry toward greater independence and enhanced capabilities.  
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India ’s ammunition market is currently experiencing healthy growth with a current market of INR 

70.5bn in CY 23, contributing to 5.5% of the global ammunition industry , comprising medium calibe r, 

followed by grenade, mines & mortars ; the market is set to post  a CAGR of 6% to INR 119.8bn during 

CY 23-32, which will represent 6.5% of the global ammunition industry during  the same period . In 

CY 23, the small calibe r ammunition market in India was ~ INR  8.1bn and it is set  to rise to INR  11.5bn 

by CY 32. India ’s Armed Forces, the Central Armed Police Forces (CAPF) and S tate police forces are 

major procurers of this ammunition, and they are likely to consume ~ 158mn rounds pa  and set to 

increase to 225mn uni ts by CY 32, with the Armed Forces accounting for 85% of consumption   

Demand for medium -calibe r ammunition was INR 26.4bn in CY 23 and is set  to grow to INR 41bn by 

CY 32. Demand for medium -calibe r ammunition is spread across all wings of India ’s military. In CY 23, 

India ’s military consumed ~ 5.1mn rounds of medium -calibe r annually, and this is set  to grow to 7.8mn 

units by CY 32, driven by moderni z ation initiatives. Heavy -calibe r ammunition is used primarily by 

land  & naval artillery and  Main Battle Tanks  (MBT ). Similarly , domestic demand for heavy -calibe r 

ammunition was ~INR  15.2bn , and it is set  to increase to INR  29.3bn by CY 32. In CY 23, around 1.8mn 

rounds of heavy -calibe r ammunition were used, an d this number is set  to grow to 2.8mn rounds by 

CY 32. 

Domestic demand for grenades, mines and mortar is set  to grow from INR 20bn in CY23 to INR  28.5bn 

in CY32 . In CY23 , domestic demand for loitering ammunition was at INR  800mn and set  to rise to INR 

9.6bn by CY32 . Demand for loitering ammunition, which was at 150 units in CY23 , and it is set  to grow 

at 1,580 units by CY32 . 

Exhibit 29: India’s ammunition market-Shift Towards Medium & Heavy Calibre with Gradual Rise in 

Loitering Munitions 

 

Source: IISS Database (2023), KPMG Research and Analysis, Inputs from Subject Matter Experts (SMEs), Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 30: Global small caliber ammunition demand- 12.7mm x 

99mm NATO dominating major share 

 Exhibit 31: - North America dominating small caliber ammunition 

demand 

 

 

 

Source: IISS Database (2023), KPMG Research and Analysis, Inputs from Subject Matter 
Experts (SME), Elara Securities Research 

 Source: IISS Database (2023), KPMG Research and Analysis, Inputs from Subject Matter 
Experts (SME), Elara Securities Research 

 

 Medium caliber: Medium caliber ammunition covers calibe rs between 20mm and 60mm. It 

encompasses high -performance rounds in the 20mm, 25mm, 30mm, and 40mm range. In India, 

infantry fighting vehic les (IFV) predominantly utilize 30mm ammunition of Soviet Union or 

Russian origin, while newer platforms are increasingly adopting NATO -standard ammunition. 

This type is commonly employed in aircraft, anti -aircraft artillery, and naval ships, which are 

equipped with autocannons , featuring calibe rs between 20mm and 40mm. Medium -calibe r 

ammunition, used in machine guns, has larger projectiles and  more  propellant for extended 

range. These versatile munitions are integral to modern defence systems, providing robust 

firepower across military platforms  

 The 20mm and 30mm ammunition are among the most used calibe r as they are highly versatile, 

and account for ~ 76% of total demand . North America, the E U, and Asia collectively account for 

most medium calibe r demand, about 92% of total. The US is one the largest producers and 

consumers of these calibre ammunition , owing to its large fleet of land, arial and naval platforms. 

North America, the E U, and Asia collectively account for most medium -calibe r demand, about 

94% of worldwide  demand . 

Exhibit 32: Global medium caliber ammunition demand  Exhibit 33: North America & Middle East dominating Medium 

caliber ammunition demand 

 

 

 

Source: IISS Database (2023), KPMG Research and Analysis, Inputs from Subject Matter 
Experts (SMEs),Elara Securities Research 

 Source: IISS Database (2023), KPMG Research and Analysis, Inputs from Subject Matter 
Experts (SMEs), Elara Securities Research 
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surface combatant vessels . Additionally , India ’s Army is progressively standardizing its artillery 

on 155mm -calibe r systems to enhance operational efficiency and firepower consistency across 

artillery units. We  note manufacturing facilities for large -calibe r ammunition cannot be adapted 

for small -calibe r production due to distinct technical requirements involved in handling and 

producing different calibe r sizes. Each calibe r needs specialized infrastructure and equipment 

tailored to its specific production demands  

 The 155mm NATO, 105mm NATO, 120mm NATO and 152mm Russian, 125mm Russian shells are 

among the most widely used shells in the world whereas 120mm and 125mm shells are the 

standard tank ammunition for the NATO and the Russian -standard main battle tanks (MBT). 

Market for guided shells is small in terms of volume , although it accounts >45% of the market by 

value , owing to high per unit prices over unguided shells. South Korea, Russia and the NATO 

countries led by the US are among the largest producers of heavy -c alibe r artillery shells and 

platforms  

Exhibit 34: Guided shells & High Explosive Shells- Major  Global 

heavy caliber ammunition demand drivers 

 Exhibit 35: Heavy caliber ammunition demand reliant on North 

America & Asia Pacific  

 

 

 

Source: IISS Database (2023), KPMG Research and Analysis, Inputs from Subject Matter 
Experts (SME), Elara Securities Research 

 Source: IISS Database (2023), KPMG Research and Analysis, Inputs from Subject Matter 
Experts (SME), Elara Securities Research 

 

 Grenades, mortars, and mines: The most used  munitions include 51mm and 81mm mortar 

rounds, multi -mode followed by fragmentation grenades , including land and  naval mines . 

Mortars account for ~59% of total demand , followed by grenades at 24% and mines at 17%.  Broadly, 

North America and Asia -Pacific together represent ~ 75% of global demand led by recent c onflicts 

in the E U. With naval mines have lower production volume, unit prices continue  to be driven by 

greater size and  complexity. On the other hand, land mines face strict global treaties , restricting 

their use and deployment moderating demand. Mortar shells find applications in training 

whereas grenade training usu ally relies on specially designed reusable grenad es.  

Exhibit 36: Global Mortars and grenades demand at a record high  Exhibit 37: Global Mortars and grenades demand dependent on 

North America & Europe 

 

 

 

Source: IISS Database (2023), KPMG Research and Analysis, Inputs from Subject Matter 
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 Loitering ammunition: Majority of these platforms are deployed from ground -based launchers, 

with aircraft launched and ship -launched systems being relatively less in use  

Exhibit 38: Ground Based Loitering ammunition remain a 

preferred choice 

 Exhibit 39: North America & Europe bolstering Loitering 

ammunition market 

 

 

 

Source: IISS Database (2023), KPMG Research and Analysis, Inputs from Subject Matter 
Experts (SME), Elara Securities Research 

 Source: IISS Database (2023), KPMG Research and Analysis, Inputs from Subject Matter 
Experts (SME), Elara Securities Research 

 

Cost analysis of ammunition 
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of total cost, reflecting its material intensity and design complexity. The propellant, which enables 

projectil e propulsion through controlled combustion, represents a significant 25 – 30% of cost.  

Other components contribute smaller but still meaningful portions.  The cartridge casing accounts for 

12– 20%, driven by metal prices and forming processes  while the primer, which initiates ignition, 

contributes 10 – 13%. Understanding cost distribution is critical for optimi z ing production efficiency, 

managing input cost, and improving budgeting discipline across defence ammunition 

manufacturing.  

Exhibit 40: Cost analysis of component of ammunition 

 

Source: SMPP DRHP, Elara Securities Research 
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It enables effective firing  distances from 5 to 43km with some  range overlap. Key benefits include 

enhanced safety due to uniform  modules, ease of tactical firing, elimination of residual charge 

demolition, and a longer shelf life. Furthermore,  the modular charge system can be utilized with any 

155mm gun firing systems (39, 45, and 52 calibe r) due to its  flexible design and military background.  

Exhibit 41: Components in an ammunition 

 

Source: Ammo India 2024, KPMG, Elara Securities Research 

 

India to ditch ammunition imports amid indigenization plans 

Over the years , India  has seen a major shift in its import -export strategy as historically the country 

has been relying on import s of  military equipment , including various types of ammunition from 

countries like  Russia, the US, and France, and has been driven by robust technological advancements 

& increased levels of indigenization underpinned by the “Make in India” initiative focused on reducing 

dependency on foreign imports, bolstering in -house capabilities  

India ’s Armed Force s are aggressively pursuing absolute self -reliance in ammunition manufacturing 

by CY 25-end, spurred by critical shortages during Operation Sindoor . Lieutenant General Amardeep 

Singh Aujla, Master General Sustenance of the Indian Army, said, “The first phase is by 2025, the  
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case of small -calibe r ammunition while India continues to rely predominantly on imports from the 

E U & the Russian counterpart s  and dependency is even higher with regards to advanced precision -

guided ammunition. However, for  the past few years, consistent push for indigenization has led to 

reduction in imports and India ’s Defence ecosystem is currently working toward achieving self -

reliance ; the country  aims to be become a net exporter of ammunition in  the  next few  years . 
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Exhibit 42: India imports to see a decline in the upcoming years 

 

Source: Exports and Imports Trade Statistics, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Department of Commerce, Government of India, July 
2024, Elara Securities Research 
 

Exhibit 43: Historical values of defence imports share of components at a declining trajectory 

 

Source: Export and Import trade statistics, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Department of Commerce, Government of India, July 2024, 
Elara Securities Research 

 

India ’s total ammunition export s  stood at INR 12.3bn in terms of value and 4.7mn in volume terms  . 

There has been focus on indigenization in the defense sector under the “Make in India ” policy , which 

enabl es increased participation from private firm s in terms of ammunition manufacturing. Exports 

involve small calibe r ammunition and associated components (machined) of various calibe r. 

Exhibit 44: Defence exports on an upward trajectory 

 

Source: Exports and Imports Trade Statistics, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Department of Commerce, Government of India, July 
2024, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 45: Exports share of components have risen substantially in FY24 

 

Source: Exports and Imports Trade Statistics, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Department of Commerce, Government of India, July 
2024, Elara Securities Research 

 

India’s defence allocation on capital spending up 21.8% over FY26BE 

India’s defence  budget  is pegged at INR 7.8tn, accounting for 15% of the  Union  Budget, up 15% YoY over 

FY26BE  (Source: India Budget ). Of this, allocation for capital spending has been raised by 18% YoY in 

FY27BE over  FY26 R E to INR 2. 2tn. Segment -wise, allocation for aircraft and aero engines declined 12% 

YoY, likely due to a rise in imports of the Rafale M, the MQ9B  drones and MH -60R helicopters, while 

allocation to construction increased by 24% YoY , heavy vehicles by 24% YoY, n aval fleet by 17% YoY, 

and other equipment by 62% YoY. Given the current geopolitical  scenario, a quantum jump in 

modernization budget is necessary . MoD has earmarked 75%  of capital acquisition budget for 

procurement through domestic industries during FY26 – 27.  

Exhibit 46: Defence capex jumps 18% YoY to INR 2.2tn in FY27BE vs FY26RE 

 

Source: India Defence Budget, Elara Securities Research 
 

Exhibit 47: Indigenization to remain at ~75% levels 

 

Source: India Defence Budget, Elara Securities Research 
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EU’s defence ramp-up: Advantage India 

The European Union (EU) announced a rearmament plan for the EU of EUR 800bn (~USD 850bn) 

including support of Ukraine after the US suspended military aid. The EU expects its member nations 

to raise their defence spend by 1.5% of GDP, which could result in EUR 650bn cumulatively for the next 

four years. It also announced a joint borrowing instrument for EU countries of EUR 150bn for ramping 

up defence capabilities. There has been rising interest among global defence OEM to look at domestic 

public and private defence manufacturers to outsource & procure subsystems for defence equipment . 

Currently, the US, France and Armenia are the T op 3 export s  countries for India; domestic companies 

to date have supplied weapons and equipment, such as the 155mm artillery guns, the Akash Air 

Defen ce  missile, the Pinaka  multi - launch rocket system, the BrahMos missile, artillery guns, Dornier -

228 aircraft, radars, armoured  vehicles, fuselage and wings for aircraft & helicopters, bulletproof vests, 

night vision equipment and electronics.  

Middle East to ramp-up defence spending 

Heightened geopolitical tensions in the Middle East driven by the Iran -Israel war is set to bolster 

defence  spending and replenishment demand for military equipment , which includes missiles, air -

defence  systems, surveillance technologies and electronic warfare solutions . The Middle East alone 

has accounts for 26% of total global arms import (Source: SIPRI) ; it is well poised to enhance further 

opening  up a plethora of opportunities for India ’s domestic defence  firms . Within the Middle East 

region, Israel’s arm s imports have risen 12% during CY16 -20 and CY21 -25.  

The US remain s  the largest supplier to Israel during CY21 -25 accounting for 68% of total Israeli arms 

imports followed by Germany (31%) . Israel’s arms imports from the USA included armored vehicles, 

combat aircraft, guided bombs and missiles. As o n  CY 2-end , Israel had at least 55 combat aircraft on 

order from the US  Iran’s imports of major arms accounted for 0.2 % of total arms imports by S tates in 

the Middle East during  CY 21-25; this was lower than its share during CY 16-20 (0.9 %). Iran’s only 

supplier of major arms in CY 21-25 was Russia . 

Exhibit 48: Global share of exports of major arms led by US  Exhibit 49: Global share of imports of major arms by the 10 largest 

recipients  

 

 

 

Source: SIPRI Arms Transfers Database, March 2026, Elara Securities Research  Source: SIPRI Arms Transfers Database, March 2026, Elara Securities Research 

 

Exhibit 50: Major arms importers by region during 2021-25 and 2016-20 (% of global share) 

 

Source: SIPRI Arms Transfers Database, March 2026, Elara Securities Research 
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Valuations and recommendation  

 Revenue  CAGR of 25%, EBITDA  CAGR of 27% and a PAT CAGR of 28% during FY25 -28E  

 Return ratios to remain stable during FY26 -28 

 Initiate with  Buy and  TP of INR 1 5,450, implyin g 24% upside  

Revenue CAGR of 25% over FY25-28E 

SOIL has posted a revenue CAGR of 19%over FY14 -25 to INR 75.4bn , driven by robust growth in the key 

business segments.  The company reported an 1 9% revenue CAGR during  FY15 – 25, reaching INR 

75.4bn, underpinned by broad -based growth across segments. Performance was driven by  several 

growth drivers : 1) early double -digit domestic growth led by  CIL & S CCL and the institutional channel, 

aided by capacity addition and acquisitions , 2) a sharp scale -up in defense revenue to INR 13.5bn by 

FY25 , and 3) sustained double -digit overseas growth via the  entry into the new markets, expanding to 

90+ countries . 

We expect a revenue CAGR of 25% during FY25 -28E , led  by execution of a strong defense orderbook of 

INR 212bn, capacity  expansion in India, foray into new geographies , such as Kazakhstan , Saudi Arabia  

and Thailand  with a gradual ramp -up of its overseas business ; long -term international target is likely 

to sustain at a 15% revenue CAGR.  

Exhibit 51: Revenue CAGR of 25% during FY25-28E 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 

 
EBITDA CAGR of 27% during FY25-28E 

Gross margin ha s sustained  in the range of ~45 – 47%, barring FY22 – 23 when elevated ammonium 

nit rate ( AN ) prices compressed margin , due to limited pass -through  with AN prices being largely 

stabilized.  The company enjoys industry -leading gross margin, underpinned by scale -led raw 

material s procurement efficienc y, deep manufacturing -level raw material integration (especially in 

industrial explosives), and a favorable product mix with a higher contribution from detonators & 

accessories.  We e xpect  gross margin to sustain at ~50% during FY26 -28E . Strong gross margin and 

disciplined cost control drove EBITDA margin to a peak in FY25.  

While further scaling up of the high -margin defense business and operating leverage should provide 

support, we expect EBITDA margin at ~26% during FY26 – 28E.  SOIL reported an EBITDA CAGR of 23% 

during FY14 -25; we assume an  EBITDA CAGR of 27% during FY25 -28E , driven by  execution of better 

margin defense & export orders, cost optimization and operating leverage . 
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Exhibit 52: Stable gross margin at ~50% during FY26-28E 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
 

Exhibit 53: EBITDA CAGR of 27% CAGR during FY25-28E 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 

 
PAT CAGR of 28% during FY25-28E 

SOIL has reported a 23% PAT CAGR during FY14 -25, and it is set  to deliver a 28% CAGR during FY25 -

28E . This is to be led  by increased scale of defence order execution and  continued focus on developing 

new revenue streams from the overseas markets & operational scalability from existing geographies 

despite higher depreciation cost arising from capitalizing newer assets and  higher other income.  

Exhibit 54: PAT CAGR of 28% CAGR during FY25-28E 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
 

 

 

 

16,203 25,802 28,734 36,330 48,231 60,812 74,964 

41.0 
37.3 

47.3 48.2 
50.1 50.4 50.4 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

(%
)

(I
N

R
 m

n
)

Gross Profit Gross Profit Margins

7,473 

12,889 13,692 

19,604 

25,146 

32,079 

39,852 

18.9 18.6 

22.6 

26.0 26.1 26.6 

26.8 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

45,000

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

(%
)

(I
N

R
 m

n
)

EBITDA EBITDA margin

4,413 

7,572 8,359 

12,094 

15,915 

20,384 

25,407 

59.7 

71.6 

10.4 

44.7 

31.6 28.1 
24.6 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

(%
)

(I
N

R
 m

n
)

Adjusted PAT PAT growth



 

 

 

Solar Industries India  

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited   29 

ROE and ROCE to remain stable during FY25-28 

Despite an asset -heavy model and higher working capital requirements, SOIL witnessed a robust R OE 

and R OCE of 32% & 37% , respectively , in FY25. We expect return ratios to remain stable during FY26 -

28, led by cost optimization and a higher contribution from the defence & service s  business es , which  

are  more margin -accretive  

Exhibit 55: ROE and ROCE to remain stable during FY25-28 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
 

Capex to remain mainstay for growth 

In  the next five years, we expect SOIL to significantly step -up investments to build capabilit y  across 

defence and non -defence segments. Capex during the earlier five -year periods of FY0 6-10, FY 11-15 and  

FY16 -20 stood at INR 325mn,  INR 985m n  & 2.0bn , respectively. It  rose sharply to INR 5.2bn during  

FY 21-25 as the company began investing in defence capabilities.  SOIL ha s outlined a capex plan of 

INR 25bn for FY26 ; it has incurred capex of INR 7.6bn in H 1FY26. However, it highlighted some capex 

may get deferre d to the next year on account of heavy & prolonged Monsoon season .  

We expect capex  to remain stable at INR 22bn each in  FY26E , FY 27E  and FY 28E , led by huge capex 

lined for capacity addition across defence segments  

Exhibit 56: Capex as a % of gross block 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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FCF to turn positive by FY28E 

SOIL  has witnessed a robust CFO of INR 24.6bn in FY25 , registering a 102% CAGR during FY22 -25, 

leading to healthy free cash generation of INR 14.6bn , thereby  posting a  342% CAGR during the same 

period. However, we expect FCF to remain negative in FY26 , led by higher capital expenditure & 

stretched working capital , but turn positive at INR 5.3bn  in FY28E . 

Exhibit 57: FCF to turn positive by FY28 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
 

Normalized working capital during FY25-28 

SOIL ha d witnessed a rise in working capital days during  FY20 -23, due to higher inventory and debtor 

days. However, driven by better term orders and growth of the service s segment, we expect working 

capital days to reduce to 80 days in FY28E from 90 days in FY25 . 

Exhibit 58: Net working days to remain stable 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 

 
Initiate Buy with a TP of 15,450, implying upside of 24% 

We initiate coverage of SOIL  with a Buy rating and a TP of INR 1 5,450 based on 55x  March  FY2 8E P/E,  

as we believe defence and exports along with robust overseas business performance is on track to 

deliver robust performance in  the next five years with traditional business performance on a stable 

footing.   

We remain enthused about the defence and  exports business where the company continues to expand 

its scale and  scope ; its  defence business has to be viewed beyond the Pinaka as it  is rapidly developing 

its portfolio by foraying into UAV, ATGM  & CDS; each of these segments have the potential similar to 

or higher than the Pinaka . SOIL’s prospects remain promising , given EBITDA margin  is likely to 

sustain ~27% for  the next few years , led by execution of better margin defence and  export s orders . 

We expect an earnings CAGR of 28% during FY25 -28E, with an average ROE and ROCE of 30% & 38% , 

respectively,  during  FY26 -28E.  
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Exhibit 59: Peer valuation  

Company Ticker Rating Mcap CMP TP Upside P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) ROE (%) 

      (INR bn) (INR) (INR) (%) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Bharat Electronics BHE IN Accumulate 3,017 413 485 17 56.6  49.0  40.8  35.0  42.7  39.0  32.7  27.7  29.3  28.2  28.2  27.1  

Solar Industries SOIL IN Buy 1,121 12,387 15,450 24 93.2  70.8  55.3  44.4  57.4  44.9  35.2  28.2  31.4  31.1  30.0  28.5  

Zen Technologies ZEN IN Buy 123 1,340 2,025 51 44.6  61.0  36.1  27.4  33.3  51.2  28.4  25.0  27.9  13.7  19.6  21.0  

Datapatterns DATAPATT IN NR 175 3,125 NR - 42.7  66.0  50.2  39.7  32.8  49.7  37.9  30.2  15.7  16.2  18.6  19.6  

Premier Explosives PRE IN NR 24 445 NR - 63.0  40.0  33.0  25.0  30.0  33.0  27.0  19.0  12.0  21.0  20.0  21.0  
 

Source: pricing as on 23 March 2026; Source: Bloomberg Consensus for Not Rated companies, Company, Elara Securities Estimate  
 

 

Exhibit 60: Trading at a one-year forward P/E of ~55x 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Company, Elara Securities Estimate 

 

Exhibit 61: Stable ammonium nitrate prices  

 

Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research 
 

 

Exhibit 62: Valuation Table 

(INR)   

EPS – FY26E                    175.9  

EPS – FY27E                  225.2  

Five-year average P/E (x)                     77.8  

Target multiple (x)                         55  

March FY28E EPS                      281  

Target price         15,450  
 

Source: Elara Securities Estimate 
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Key risks 

 Delay in execution of large defence orders –  the Pinaka  rocket systems  and  loitering munitions  

 Subdued growth in exports & domestic markets  

 Fall in ammonium nitrate prices , leading to negative price cost spread  

 Slow traction in the  construction & infrastructure segments  
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Company Description 

Incorporated in 1995,  Solar Industries India (SOIL  IN ) is an India -based integrated global explosives company. The c ompany is primarily 

involved in the manufacturing of a complete range of industrial explosives and explosive initiating devices. Its segments are  explosives and 

its accessories. The products include industrial explosives and defense. Its industrial explosives products include packaged emulsion & bulk 

explosives and explosive initiating systems. Its industrial explosives include S uperpower 90, Solar Gel, Solar Prime, Solar Prime Gold, Eco 

Power, and others. The defense products include high energy materials, such as high melting explosives ( HMX ), Research Department 

Explosive  (RDX ), Trinitrotoluene ( TNT ) and their compounds; composite propellants for the Pinaka, the Akash, the BrahMos , the Propellant 

Strap -on Motor - Extended Length (PSOMXL ) and the Skyroot ; 30mm ammunition, multi -mode hand grenade, mines, warheads, bund -

blasting device , artillery fuses, (ASW ) fuses, Pyros  and igniters , chaff pay loads , loitering munition , rocket integration, and explosives  filling 

of ammunition.  

Board of Directors & Management 

Member Designation Experience 

Satyanarayan Nandlal Nuwal  Chairman and Non -Executive  Director  
In -charge of business management and corporate planning  

 

Manish Satyanarayan Nuwal  Managing Director & CEO   
Chartered Accountant . J oined S OIL  when the company ventured 

into its first manufacturing foray  

Suresh Menon  Executive Director   30 years of experience in the coal, mining and explosives industr ies  

Milind Deshmukh  Executive Director  

Played a key role in managing operation s, expanding business, 

relationship management with key stakeholder and project 

management  

Dinesh Kumar Batra  Non -Executive Independent Director  
30 years of experience in management fields such as marketing, 

finance, accounts, corporate governance, and risk management  
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
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Annexure I: Product portfolio 

Exhibit 63: UAS & drones 

Nagastra 1 (Loiter Munition 1) Nagastra 2 (Loiter Munition 2) Rudrastra (Hexacopter) 
Payloads for Weaponization of 

Drones 
VTOL 

    

 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
 

Exhibit 64: Ammunitions 

Multi-Mode hand grenades 81 mm AT-AL smoke grenade 40mm 23mm 155mm 

     
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

 
Exhibit 65: Ammunitions 

HMX TNT RDX 

   
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

 
Exhibit 66: Bombs & warheads 

Air Bomb 250kg Air Bomb 125kg Konkur Inwar Torpedoes 
Warheads for rockets and 

missiles 

 
  

 

 

Air Bomb 500kg Air Bomb 1000kg    

  

   

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

 
Exhibit 67: Rockets & missiles 

Bhargavastra Pinaka MK-1 Pinaka Enhanced Pinaka Guided Booster for BrahMos 

    
 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 68: Initiating systems & Detonix 

Ignitors YDB-60 Fuse A670 

 
  

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

 
Exhibit 69: Chaff & flares 

118-LRCR 118-MRCR 

  
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

 
Exhibit 70: Mines 

Tandav Adrushi M55 M95 

    
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
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Abbreviations and Acronyms 

Acronym Full form  

UAV Unmanned Aerial Vehicles 

CDS Counter Drone Systems 

ATGM Anti-Tank Guided Missiles 

HMX High Melting Explosives 

MALE Medium Altitude Long Endurance 

ADM Aerial Denial Munition 

HEPF High Explosive Pre-Fragmented 

MLRS Multiple Launch Rocket System 

DEPS Defence Export Promotion Scheme  

VTOL Vertical Take-Off and Landing 

MoD Ministry of Defence 

OEM Original Equipment Manufacturer 

RHM Rheinmetall 

NATO North Atlantic Treaty Organization 

BSF Border Security Force 

PETN Pentaerythritol tetranitrate 

RDX Research Department Explosive 

TNT Trinitrotoluene 

PSOMXL Propellant Strap-on Motor - Extended Length 

GAAP  Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

IFRS  International Financial Reporting Standards 

IndAS  Indian Accounting Standards 

UAS Unmanned Aircraft System 

FCF Free Cash Flow 

CFO Cash flow from operations 

CIL  Coal India Limited 

SCCL Singareni Colleries Company Ltd 

DPIIT Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade 

DPSU Defence Public Sector Undertaking 

MALE Medium Altitude Long Endurance 

GPS Global Positioning System 

TGM Terminally Guided Munitions 
 

 

 

  

https://www.google.com/search?q=International+Financial+Reporting+Standards&sca_esv=4bfe17d685cba599&rlz=1C1GCEU_enIN1166IN1166&biw=1366&bih=641&sxsrf=ANbL-n5mm69ebscZ6-D2lVR5coyQsx7RQA%3A1774243867221&ei=G9DAaYGVDeKmvr0P_-uHKA&ved=2ahUKEwiluvnCpbWTAxVXUfUHHR8BARwQgK4QegYIAQgAEAM&uact=5&oq=IFRS+full+form&gs_lp=Egxnd3Mtd2l6LXNlcnAiDklGUlMgZnVsbCBmb3JtMg0QABiABBixAxhDGIoFMgUQABiABDIFEAAYgAQyBRAAGIAEMgUQABiABDIFEAAYgAQyDBAAGIAEGAIYChjLATIGEAAYBxgeMgYQABgHGB4yBhAAGAcYHkjUDVAAWNkIcAB4AZABAJgBvAKgAaYIqgEHMC4yLjIuMbgBA8gBAPgBAZgCA6ACqQXCAgoQABiABBhDGIoFwgILEAAYgAQYkQIYigWYAwCSBwcwLjIuMC4xoAeZGrIHBzAuMi4wLjG4B6kFwgcFMi0yLjHIBxmACAA&sclient=gws-wiz-serp
https://www.google.com/search?q=Medium+Altitude+Long+Endurance&sca_esv=4bfe17d685cba599&rlz=1C1GCEU_enIN1166IN1166&biw=1366&bih=641&sxsrf=ANbL-n491vUcPhgYERnPtoE3-IteE4wcuw%3A1774244070303&ei=5tDAaeCYErSR4-EPqbbt8AU&ved=2ahUKEwiQg5mfprWTAxUFzjgGHU8iJWEQgK4QegYIAQgAEAY&uact=5&oq=MALE+dronefull+form&gs_lp=Egxnd3Mtd2l6LXNlcnAiE01BTEUgZHJvbmVmdWxsIGZvcm0yBxAjGLACGCcyBhAAGAcYHjIHEAAYgAQYDTIHEAAYgAQYDTIHEAAYgAQYDTIIEAAYBxgIGB4yCBAAGAcYCBgeMggQABgHGAgYHjIIEAAYBxgIGB4yBhAAGA0YHkiuEVDtC1j5D3ACeAGQAQCYAccBoAHlBaoBAzAuNLgBA8gBAPgBAZgCA6ACxwHCAgoQABiwAxjWBBhHwgINEAAYgAQYsAMYQxiKBZgDAIgGAZAGCpIHAzIuMaAHiR6yBwMwLjG4B7oBwgcDMi0zyAcRgAgA&sclient=gws-wiz-serp
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Coverage History 

 
  
Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

23-Mar-2026 Buy 15,450 12,430 
 

 

 

  

Guide to Research Rating 
BUY (B) Absolute Return >+20% 

ACCUMULATE (A) Absolute Return +5% to +20% 

REDUCE (R) Absolute Return -5% to +5% 

SELL (S) Absolute Return < -5% 
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Disclosures & Confidentiality for non U.S. Investors 

The Note is based on our estimates and is being provided to you (herein referred to as the “Recipient”) only for information purposes. The sole purpose of this Note is to provide 

preliminary information on the business activities of the company and the projected financial statements in order to assist the recipient in understanding / evaluating the Proposal. 

Nothing in this document should be construed as an advice to buy or sell or solicitation to buy or sell the securities of companies referred to in this document. Each recipient of this 

document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document 

(including the merits and risks involved) and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Nevertheless, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited or any of its affiliates is committed to provide independent and transparent recommendation to its client and would be happy to provide any information in response to specific 

client queries. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of its affiliates have not independently verified all the information given in this Note and expressly disclaim all liability for 

any errors and/or omissions, representations or warranties, expressed or implied as contained in this Note. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of its affiliates, their directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in or deal as 

principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment banking or other services for or solicit investment banking or 

other business from any company referred to in this Note. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. This Note is strictly confidential and 

is being furnished to you solely for your information. This Note should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form to any other person or published, 

copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This Note is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 

locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited or any of its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdiction. The distribution of this document in certain jurisdictions may be restricted 

by law, and persons in whose possession this document comes, should inform themselves about and observe, any such restrictions. Upon request, the Recipient will promptly return 

all material received from the company and/or the Advisors without retaining any copies thereof. The Information given in this document is as of the date of this report and there can 

be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This Information is subject to change without any prior notice. Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited or any of its affiliates reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. However, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Neither Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  nor any of its affiliates, group companies, directors, employees, 

agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection 

with the use of the information. This Note should not be deemed an indication of the state of affairs of the company nor shall it constitute an indication that there has been no change 

in the business or state of affairs of the company since the date of publication of this Note. The disclosures of interest statements incorporated in this document are provided solely 

to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited generally prohibits its analysts, 

persons reporting to analysts and their family members from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. The analyst for 

this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and 

no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

Any clarifications / queries on the proposal as well as any future communication regarding the proposal should be addressed to Elara Securities (India) Private Limited. It is important 

to note that any dispute with respect to this research report, would not have access to stock exchange investor redressal forum or arbitration mechanism. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited was incorporated in July 2007 as a subsidiary of Elara Capital (India) Private Limited. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is a SEBI registered Stock Broker in the Capital Market and Futures & Options Segments of National Stock Exchange of India Limited [NSE] and 

BSE Limited [BSE] and a Depository Participant registered with Central Depository Services (India) Limited [CDSL].  

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited’s business, amongst other things, is to undertake all associated activities relating  to its broking business.  

The activities of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited were neither suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom it is registered in last five years. 

However, during the routine course of inspection and based on observations, the exchanges have issued advise letters or levied minor penalties on Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited for minor operational deviations in certain cases. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited has not been debarred from doing business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other 

authorities; nor has the certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited offers research services primarily to institutional investors and their employees, directors, fund managers, advisors who are registered or 

proposed to be registered. 

Details of Associates of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited are available on group company website www.elaracapital.com 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is maintaining arms-length relationship with its associate entities. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) may have financial interest in the subject company. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have any financial interest in the subject 

company, whereas its associate entities may have financial interest. Research Analyst or his/her relative does not have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the 

subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have actual/beneficial 

ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Associate entities of Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 

publication of Research Report. Research Analyst or his/her relative or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities does not have any other material conflict of 

interest at the time of publication of the Research Report. 

Artificial Intelligence (AI) tools may have been used only for compilation or collating publicly available research data or internally generated research data during the information 

gathering and/or summarizing the final report. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. 

Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited have not received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Associate entities of Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited may have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited 

or its associate entities have not managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited or its associates have not received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve 

months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities may have received any compensation for products or services other than investment 

banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report in the past twelve months. 

Disclaimer & Standard warning 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or 

provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Disclaimer for non U.S. Investors 

The information contained in this note is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavor to provide 

accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one 

should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation. 
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Disclosures for U.S. Investors 

Rule 15a6 Disclosure: This research report (“Report”) was prepared, approved, published, and distributed by Elara Securities (India) Private Limited a company located outside of 

the United States (the "Foreign Counterparty"). Avior Capital Markets US LLC ("Avior US"), a US registered broker-dealer, distributes this Report in the US on behalf of the Foreign 

Counterparty.  Only major U.S. institutional investors (as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") may receive this Report under the 

exemption in Rule 15a-6.  A US institutional investor must effect any transaction in the securities described in this Report through Avior US.  

Neither the Report nor any analyst who prepared or approved the Report is subject to US legal requirements or the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. ("FINRA") or other US 

regulatory requirements concerning research reports or research analysts. The Foreign Counterparty is not a registered broker-dealer under the Exchange Act nor is it a member of 

the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., or any other US self-regulatory organisation.  

Disclosures on Subject Companies: Analysts of the Foreign Counterparty produced this material solely for informational purposes and the use of the intended recipient.  No person 

may reproduce, this Report under any circumstances.  No person may copy or make this Report available to any other person other than the intended recipient.  

Avior US distributes this Report in the United States of America.  The Foreign Counterparty distributes this Report elsewhere in the world. This document is not an offer, or invitation 

by or on behalf of Avior US, the Foreign Counterparty, their affiliates, or any other person, to buy or sell any security.  

Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty and their affiliates obtained the information contained herein from published information and other sources, which Avior US and the Foreign 

Counterparty and their affiliates reasonably consider to be reliable.  

Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty accept no liability or responsibility whatsoever for the accuracy or completeness of any such information. All estimates, expressions of opinion 

and other subjective judgments contained herein are valid as of the date of this document. Avior US assumes responsibility for the Report content with regards to research distributed 

in the US.   

Neither Avior US nor the Foreign Counterparty has managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 12 months, have not received 

compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the past 12 months and do not expect to receive and does not intend to seek compensation for investment 

banking services from the subject company in the next three months. Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty have not owned any class of equity securities of the subject company. 

There are no other actual, material conflicts of interest of Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty at the time of the publication of this Report. As of the publication of this Report, Avior 

US nor the Foreign Counterparty makes a market in the subject securities. 

Avior US and its affiliates, to the fullest extent permissible by law, accept no liability of any nature whatsoever for any claims, damages or losses arising from, or in connection with, 

the contents of this Report or the use, reliance, publication, distribution, dissemination, disclosure, alteration or reproduction of this Report, or any views or recommendations recorded 

therein.  

Participants in foreign exchange transactions may incur risks arising from several factors, including the following: (i) exchange rates can be volatile and are subject to large fluctuations; 

(ii) the value of currencies may be affected by numerous market factors, including world and national economic, political and regulatory events, events in equity and debt markets and 

changes in interest rates; and (iii) currencies may be subject to devaluation or government imposed exchange controls which could affect the value of the currency. Investors in 

securities such as ADRs, whose values are affected by the currency of an underlying security, effectively assume currency risk. 

Subject to the applicable laws, all transactions should be executed through Avior US.  Aside from within this Report, important conflict disclosures can also be found at 

https://aviorcapital.us/us-regulatory-disclosures/and Investors are strongly encouraged to review this information before investing. 

Additional Disclaimer for UK Investors 

Note that Elara Securities (India) Private Limited ("Foreign Counterparty") has concluded a MiFID II research intermediary agreement with Avior Capital Markets International Limited 

(“Avior UK”), regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FRN: 191074), pursuant to which Avior UK distributes the Foreign Counterparty’s research in the UK, in return for which 

the Foreign Counterparty pays Avior UK a percentage of the income received in relation to such research. This research report including any recommendations recorded therein 

(“Report”) have been prepared by the Foreign Counterparty, and not by Avior UK. 

The Report: (a) has been objectively prepared from public sources which are believed to be reliable and therefore constitutes independent investment research and is presented as 

such; and (b) may only be distributed to, and relied on by, qualifying investors, who are permitted to receive same in the UK.  

Securities, money market instruments, strategies, financial or investment instruments mentioned in this Report may not be suitable for all investors. The information and opinions 

provided in this Report do not constitute a personal recommendation/investment advice and take no account of the investor's individual circumstances. Investors should consider 

this Report as only a single factor in making any investment decisions and, if appropriate, should seek advice from an investment advisor. This Report is not an offer, or invitation by 

or on behalf of Avior UK, the Foreign Counterparty, their affiliates, or any other person, to buy or sell any security. 

Save as disclosed otherwise, the Foreign Counterparty’s relationship with Avior UK is not reasonably expected to impair the objective presentation of the recommendations in the 

Report, including any interests or conflicts of interest concerning any financial instruments or the issuers to which the recommendations, directly or indirectly, relate. The Report is 

deemed to be first disseminated at the date and time recorded on the relevant distribution platform, data network or email (as applicable), and which information is available on 

request. A list of the Foreign Counterparty’s research reports disseminated in the UK over the past 12 months is also available on request. 

Avior UK does not assume any responsibility or liability of any nature whatsoever arising from or in connection with the content, use, reliance or dissemination of the Report or any 

recommendation in respect thereof and disclaims any such liability. 

Certification by Each of the Authors of this Report  

The analyst(s) (singular includes plural) (“Analyst”) certifies that the views expressed in this Report are an accurate representation of the Analyst's personal opinions on the stock or 

sector as covered and reported on by the Analyst hereinabove. The Analyst furthermore certifies that no part of the Analyst's compensation was, is, or will be related, directly or 

indirectly, to the specific recommendations or views as expressed in this document. The Analyst is principally responsible for the preparation of this Report and does not have any 

material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this Report. The Analyst(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company in the last 12-month 

period ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Report. 

Analyst Certification: In connection with the companies or securities that; each analyst identified in this Report certifies that: The views expressed on the subject companies and 

securities in this Report reflect their personal views. No part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly dependent on the specific recommendations or views 

expressed in this Report.  

Note that:  

(i) The Foreign Counterparty is the employer of the research analyst(s) responsible for the content of this Report, and  

(ii) Research analysts preparing this Report are resident outside the United States and are not associated persons of any US regulated broker-dealer. Therefore, the analyst(s) 

are not subject to supervision by a US broker-dealer and are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with US 

rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

Avior Capital Markets US, LLC is a FINRA registered broker-dealer (CRD # 172595) formed for that purpose in the State of Delaware with its principal office at 45 Rockefeller Plaza, 

Suite 2335, New York, New York 10111. 

Avior Capital Markets International Limited is regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FRN: 191074), with its principal office at 10 South Street, Elgin, Scotland IV30 1LE. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is a SEBI-registered Research Analyst (Regn. No.: INH000000933), Stock Broker (Regn. No.: INZ000238236) and Depository Participant 

(Regn. No.: IN-DP-370-2018). Its registered address is One International Center, Tower 3, 21st Floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinstone Road (West) Mumbai – 400 013, India 
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